, identify the digit  as being in the hundred-thousands place. 39, 423, 885 4
• Explain that the standard form of a number expresses that number using base-ten numerals 

arranged according to place values. For example, explain that the standard form of “eleven 

thousand nine hundred forty-two” is . 11, 942
• Describe a value represented by a digit in the tens place or above as a multiple of a power of . 10
For example, describe the digit  in  as representing  ten thousands, or . 8 483, 755 8 8×10, 000
• Explain that the expanded form of a number represents that number as the sum of the place